

City of Duluth

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-0443R **Name:**

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/13/2022 In control: Public Works and Utilities

On agenda: 5/23/2022 Final action: 5/23/2022

Title: RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO NORTHLAND CONSTRUCTORS OF DULUTH INC...

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE MICHIGAN STREET UTILITY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

FOR WATER, GAS, AND ELECTRICAL DUCT UTILITIES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,489,700.00.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 22-0443 Map

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/23/2022	1	City Council	adopted	

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO NORTHLAND CONSTRUCTORS OF DULUTH INC., FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE MICHIGAN STREET UTILITY RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT FOR WATER, GAS, AND ELECTRICAL DUCT UTILITIES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,489,700.00.

CITY PROPOSAL:

RESOLVED, that the proper city officials are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Northland Constructors of Duluth Inc. for the construction of 1,500 feet of 20" HDPE water main, 1,520 feet of 12" HDPE gas main, and 973 feet of electrical duct bank. This contract is payable from the following sources as identified:

\$566,210.26 from Gas Utility Fund 520, Department 500 (Public Works & Utilities), Division 1905 (Capital Improvements), Object 5533 (Revenue), city project no. 1328.

\$1,471,448.03 from Water Utility Fund 510, Department 500 (Public Works & Utilities), Division 1905 (Capital Improvements), Object 5533 (Revenue), city project no. 1328.

\$452,041.71 from Gas Utility Fund 520, Department 500 (Public Works & Utilities), Division 1905 (Capital Improvements), Object 5533 (Revenue), city project no. 1328 as a working fund to be reimbursed by Minnesota Power, an Allete Company.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution will authorize award of a contract to Northland Constructors of Duluth, Inc., in the amount of \$2,489,700.00 for 1,500 feet of 20" HDPE water main, 1,520 feet of 12" HDPE gas main, and 973 feet of electrical duct bank to be constructed in Michigan Street between 1st Avenue West and 3rd Avenue East. Northland Constructors of Duluth, Inc. was the lowest responsible bidder of the two companies that responded. The engineer's estimate was \$2,249,017.00. Payable from Gas and Water Utility capital improvement funds and Minnesota Power reimbursement as described in the body of the Resolution.

TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED MAY 12, 2021						
Northland Constructors of Duluth Inc.	Duluth, MN	\$2,489,700.00				

File #: 22-0443R, Version: 1

Ulland Brothers, Inc.	Cloquet, MN	\$2,697,396.00